

Timothy J. Preso, D.C. Bar No. 456531
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
tpreso@earthjustice.org

Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenors

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SOLENEX LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 13-993-RJL
)	
vs.)	
)	
SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as)	
Secretary of the Interior, <u>et al.</u>)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
BLACKFEET HEADWATERS)	
ALLIANCE, GLACIER-TWO MEDICINE)	
ALLIANCE, MONTANA WILDERNESS)	
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PARKS)	
CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, and)	
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY)	
)	
Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

APPLICANTS7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. APPLICANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT BECAUSE THEY HAVE AN INTEREST IN DEFENDING THE BADGER-TWO MEDICINE REGION THAT IS NOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED BY THE EXISTING PARTIES9

A. Applicants’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely.10

B. Applicants Have an Interest in Defending the Federal Defendants’ Lease Suspension Because They Use and Enjoy the Hall Creek Area and Have Worked to Protect the Badger-Two Medicine Region in the Past.....11

C. Applicants’ Interests May be Impaired as a Result of this Litigation Because the Plaintiff Seeks to Immediately Exercise Oil and Gas Exploration Rights Issued Under Lease M-53323.....13

D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Applicants’ Interests.....16

E. Applicants Have Article III Standing.19

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPLICANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
584 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)10, 19

Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Veneman,
200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....13

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel,
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)4

Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Counties for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of Interior,
100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)15

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....19

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)18

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....23

Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) 11-12

Foster v. Gueory,
655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....13

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,
452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006)11

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....20, 21, 22

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Glamis Imperial Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
2001 WL 1704305 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2001) *passim*

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)12, 14

In re Sierra Club,
945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20, 21

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Me-Wuk Indian Cmty. of Wilton Ranchera v. Kempthorne,
246 F.R.D. 315 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007) 20, 22-23

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989), rev’d on other grounds sub nom Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....10

Natural Res. Defense Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983).....14

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....11

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19

Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar,
281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012).....17, 20, 22

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)12, 14

Seminole Nation of Okla. v. Norton,
206 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....10

Sierra Club v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)20

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....22

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....16

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....10, 16

United States v. Reserve Mining Co.,
56 F.R.D. 408 (D. Minn. 1972).....18

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.6

16 U.S.C. § 470 et seq.....4
 § 470(f).....6
 § 52918
 § 1600 et seq.....18

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....23

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7).....18

149 Cong. Rec. S10469 (daily ed. July 31, 2003)5

Pub. L. No. 109-432, Div. C, Title IV, § 403, 120 Stat. 2922 (2006)5

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

43 C.F.R. § 3101.4-4.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1916 (3d ed. 2007)10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1966 Amendment.....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)9, 13

Martin Nie, The Use of Co-Management and Protected Land-Use Designations to
Protect Tribal Cultural Resources and Reserved Treaty Rights on Federal Lands,
48 Nat. Resources J. 585 (2008)2, 3
